
Hoof

❖
O

o o
u

'»eof the

Date;

To:

From:

AGENDA ITEM NO

c;i

Subject:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: November 7, 2017

October 16, 2017

Board of Supervisors

(5h. omas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works
Eel River Drive (3G170) Rehabilitation and Overlay; Project Number: RPL-5904(108);
Contract Number: 213500

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accept the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works
Department, between Mercer-Fraser Company and Humboldt County for the Eel River Drive
(3G170) Rehabilitation and Overlay Project.

2. Approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the
Auditor/Controller, in the amount of $4,620.00, which will bring the total amount paid to 100%
of the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund; State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)

Prepared b\ CAP Approval'V
REVIEW:

Auditor Count> Counsel Human Resources Other

TYPE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Departmental

Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-16/C-12

Meeting of; Juiv 7. 2015 / September 8. 2015

BOARD OF SI PERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion ofSupervisorifJ^^^ij Seconded by Supervisor

Ayes Uii'Ifon
Nays
Abstain

Absent •St^neibe/'^

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated:

By:
Kathy Hayes, vJ»nroCliieJI6?d



DISCUSSION:

This project consisted, in general, of maintaining traffic through the project site; cold planing asphalt
concrete; removing unsuitable material; and placing aggregate base, hot mix asphalt, rock slope protection,
and thermoplastic traffic striping and pavement markings on Eel River Drive in Fortuna.

On July 7,2015, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-referenced
project for bids. On August 11, 2015, the county received two (2) bids for the project. The project was
awarded to Mercer-Fraser Company, the lowest responsible bidder, on September 8,2015. The award amount
was $301,234.00, and change orders through project completion amounted to a decrease of $19,528.90.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $281,705.10. This project was funded through the State
Transportation Improvement Program, which provided 100% of the construction costs. This project did not
affect the General Fund.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure
as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Califomia Department of Transportation

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed, and the requested Board action is needed to accept the
project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Acceptance Statement



Construction of Eel River Drive Rchabililitlion and.Ovcrlay (3Gi 70)
project.No.; RPL-5904(I08)

County project # 213500

PROPOSED FINALESTIMATE OFWORK DONE ON Eel River Drive Rehabilitation and Overlay

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $301 ;234.00
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS %.A9',52SM.

TOTALCONTRACT ^81;705Tl0

.ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

I have examined the above proposed Final .Estimate and^ agree to accept the total ofS28L705.10. as fiill
payment for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

^None

^As indicated per attachment letter
dated , ,

Bil

Mercer-Fraser Gom^ny
'l'ulc-.aPv-o

Date it±» -

Please feium this staterheni to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2"'* Street
Eureka, CA 95501

/i*public\bijsiness inanagci^comracKaccepisnce leHerWlnal (sliinates leltcAfinal eslTinatc:2i35dd.dbcx


